The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 6) 1979

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, James Kenneth McLay, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows.

#### NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 6) 1979.

2. The organisations specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

## **SCHEDULE**

The Church of the First Born.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of September 1979.

J. K. McLAY, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 7) 1979

Pursuant to the Marriage Act 1955, I, James Kenneth McLay, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows.

#### NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 7) 1979.

2. The organisations specified in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be approved organisations for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Pacific Gospel Mission. Centrepoint Community Growth Trust. Faith Family Fellowship.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of September 1979.

J. K. McLAY, Minister of Justice.

Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Levin

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes, from and after the 27th day of September 1979.

### **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1142 square metres, situated in the Borough of Levin, being Lot 29 on D.P. 43916. All certificate of title No. 15D/18.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of September 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/85/0; Wn. D.O. 32/89/44)

Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in West-port Borough Subject to and Together with as to Part to Certain Rights

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, minister of works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken together with, as to the land firstly described in the said Schedule, and subject to and together with, as to the land fifthly described in the said Schedule, the proposed rights of way easements contained in easement certificate No. 193056.7, for State housing purposes, from and after the 27th day of Sentember 1979 September 1979,

#### **SCHEDULE**

### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Westport, described as follows:

Area

Being

630

620

723

Lot 7, D.P. 10108. All certificate of title 5D/39. Lot 9, D.P. 10108. All certificate of title 5D/41. Lot 11, D.P. 10108. All certificate of title 5D/43. Lot 12, D.P. 10108. All certificate of title 5D/44. Lot 13, D.P. 10108. All certificate of title 5D/45. 724 831

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of September 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 104/236/0/1; Ch. D.O. 40/87/12)

Declaring the Leasehold Estate in Land to be Taken for the Generation of Electricity in Blocks I and II, Leaning Rock Survey District, Vincent County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Frank Richard Paulin, under and by virtue of lease RLF 904, recorded in certificate of title, Volume 408, folio 141, is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 27th day of September 1979.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 21 acres 0 roods 35 perches, being Section 148, Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District, and Sections 118 and 200, Block II, Leaning Rock Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 408, folio 141.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/146; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/96)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Generation of Electricity in Blocks I and II, Leaning Rock Survey District, Vincent County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the generation of electricity, from and after the 27th day of September 1979.

## **SCHEDULE**

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 21 acres 0 roods 35 perches, being Section 148, Block I, Leaning Rock Survey District, and Sections 118 and 200, Block II, Leaning Rock Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 408, folio 141.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/146; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/96)

Declaring Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in the Borough of Cromwell

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 27th day of September 1979.

### **SCHEDULE**

# OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 26.6 perches, situated in the Borough of Cromwell, being Sections 10 and 11, Block IV, Town of Cromwell. All certificate of title, Volume 238, folio 115, limited as to parcels.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of September 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/81; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/59)